7.3.2 Train Electricity Usage
If electricity usage is Like Boston Green line and if electricity usage is like San Francisco Municipal light rail -

4.9 and 2.73 kWh’s respectively.

Table 3 - Table of Sensitivity Check results: Electricity Usage

Impact Category 3.7 kwh/vkm (Base) 4.9 kwh/vkm 2.73 kwh/vkm

Climate Change [kg CO2
eq]

0.00753 0.00832 (+10.4 %) 0.00690 (-8.3 %)

Human Toxicity, cancer 1.80559E-9 2.04264E-9 (+13.1 %) 1.61397E-9 (-10.6%)

Particulate Matter 1.38832E-5 1.60906E-5 (+15.8 %) 1.20988E-5 (-12.8 %)

Photochemical ozone
formation

3.99116E-5 4.99729E-5 (+25.2 %) 3.17788E-5 (-20.4 %)

Nonrenewable Fossil 0.10146 0.10867 (+7.1 %) 0.09562 (-5.7 %)

Renewable Biomass 0.28975 0.38147 (31.6 %) 0.21561 (-25.5 %)

Not surprisingly, each impact category goes up when the energy consumption is increased, and the

opposite when it is reduced. The increase is not, however, enough to push it above the bus scenario – as

such the light rail is still recommendable no matter the type of vehicle.

7.3.3 Expected Transport Effects

Impact Category 1 million vkm of lorry
and van transport each
(Base)

No freight Transport Double freight Transport

Climate Change [kg CO2
eq]

0.00753 0.00559 (-25.7 %) 0.00948 (+25.8 %)

Human Toxicity, cancer 1.80559E-9 1.72381E-9 (-4.5 %) 1.88736E-9 (+4.5 %)

Particulate Matter 1.38832E-5 1.28600E-5 (-7.3 %) 1.49063E-5 (+7.3 %)

Photochemical ozone
formation

3.99116E-5 3.29489E-5 (-17.4 %) 4.68744E-5 (+17.4 %)

Nonrenewable Fossil 0.10146 0.07047 (-30.5 %) 0.13244 (+30.5 %)

27

Renewable Biomass 0.28975 0.28774 (-0.6 % 0.29176 (+0.6 %)

7.3.4 Number of Passengers
Results if number of passengers, and yearly personkilometers, were to be increased or reduced by 20 %.

Table 4 - Table of Sensitivity Check results: Number of Passengers

Impact Category 58627486.25 pkm/year 70352983.5 pkm/year 46901989 pkm/year

Climate Change [kg CO2
eq]

0.00753 0.00628 (-16.6 %) 0.00942 (+25.0 %)

Human Toxicity, cancer 1.80559E-9 1.50466E-9 (-16.6 %) 2.25699E-9 (+25.0 %)

Particulate Matter 1.38832E-5 1.15693E-5 (-16.6 %) 1.73539E-5 (+25.0 %)

Photochemical ozone
formation

3.99116E-5 3.32597E-5 (-16.6 %) 4.98895E-5 (+25.0 %)

Nonrenewable Fossil 0.10146 0.08455 (-16.6 %) 0.12682 (+25.0 %)

Renewable Biomass 0.28975 0.24146 (-16.6 %) 0.36219 (+25.0 %)

Seeing as person kilometers is the functional unit and that the total impact of the project does not depend

on the number of passengers, it comes as no surprise that the more passengers using the light rail, the

smaller the impact is per person kilometer.

The projected amount of vehicle kilometers is 1,000,000. With the track being 14.4 km long, this allows for

a number of yearly trips equal to

Equation 7 - Number of light rail trips per year

1,000,000
𝑣𝑘𝑚
𝑦𝑒𝑎𝑟

14.4
𝑣𝑘𝑚
𝑡𝑟𝑖𝑝

= 69,444.4
𝑡𝑟𝑖𝑝𝑠

𝑦𝑒𝑎𝑟

With an expected passenger capacity of 216, this means that the full capacity per year is